April 13, 2011

3:00 P.M.

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON RULES

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

Hearing Room 50

Dave Hunt, Co-Chair

Andy Olson, Co-Chair
Vicki Berger, Co-Vice Chair
Paul Holvey, Co-Vice Chair
Phil Barnhart

Tim Freeman

Chris Garrett

Matt Wingard

Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Aimee Steketee, Committee Assistant

Introduction of Committee Measures — Work Session
HB 2442 — Public Hearing

HB 2492 — Public Hearing

HB 2946 — Work Session

HB 3608 — Public Hearing

HB 3576 — Work Session

HB 3148 — Work Session

Recording Log

3:07:03 PM

3:07:45 PM
3:07:56 PM
3:09:01 PM
3:09:16 PM
3:09:17 PM

3:09:55 PM
3:10:03 PM
3:10:08 PM

3:10:13 PM
3:10:15 PM
3:10:17 PM
3:10:24 PM
3:10:47 PM

Meeting Called to Order by - Co-Chair Hunt

Introduction of Committee Measures - Work Session

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Chair Olson
MOTION: Co-Chair Olson moves LC 4000, LC 4100, LC 4101 and LC
4102 be introduced as Committee Measures

Co-Chair Hunt

VOTE: 7-0-1

AYES: Barnhart, Berger, Garrett, Holvey, Wingard, Co-Chair Hunt, Co-
Chair Olson; EXCUSED: Freeman

Stembridge

Co-Chair Hunt

HB 2442-Public Hearing

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Hunt
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3:39:46 PM
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Marvin Sannes, Oregon resident
Co-Chair Hunt
Sannes

Co-Chair Hunt

Linda Williams, Portland resident
{Exhibit} 1: Williams
{Exhibit} 2: Williams
Co-Chair Hunt
Co-Chair Olson
Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Garrett
Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Garrett
Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Garrett
Williams

Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Wingard
Co-Chair Hunt
Co-Vice Chair Berger
Rep. Wingard
Co-Vice Chair Berger
Williams

Co-Chair Hunt
Co-Chair Olson
Co-Vice Chair Berger
Co-Chair Olson
Co-Vice Chair Berger
Co-Chair Olson
Co-Vice Chair Berger
Co-Chair Hunt

Sal Peralta, Independent Party
{Exhibit} 3: Peralta
Co-Chair Hunt

Dan Meeks, Independent Party Oregon

{Exhibit} 4: Meeks
Co-Chair Hunt
Rep. Wingard
Meeks

Co-Chair Hunt

HRULES
April 13, 2011
Page 2 of 6

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public

testimony:
{Exhibit} 5: Peralta
{Exhibit} 6: Peralta

{Exhibit} 7: Tony Van Vliet, Corvallis resident
{Exhibit} 8: Steven Goldberg, Oregon resident

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



3:40:25 PM

3:40:32 PM
3:40:35 PM
3:40:36 PM
3:40:47 PM
3:41:27 PM
3:43:11 PM
3:48:58 PM
3:49:02 PM
3:50:10 PM
3:50:15 PM
3:51:39 PM
3:52:27 PM
3:53:09 PM
3:53:16 PM
3:53:35 PM
3:53:40 PM
3:54:17 PM
3:54:22 PM
3:54:30 PM
3:54:37 PM
3:55:15 PM
3:55:17 PM
3:55:45 PM
3:56:36 PM
3:56:40 PM
3:56:42 PM
3:59:31 PM
3:59:37 PM
4:03:48 PM
4:03:50 PM
4:05:06 PM
4:06:01 PM
4:06:32 PM
4:06:34 PM
4:06:38 PM
4:06:39 PM
4:07:24 PM
4:07:25 PM
4:07:48 PM
4:08:11 PM
4:08:39 PM
4:08:52 PM
4:09:13 PM
4:10:23 PM

HRULES
April 13, 2011
Page 3 of 6

{Exhibit} 9: Vincent Adams, Corvallis resident

HB 2492-Public Hearing

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
{Exhibit} 10: Stembridge

Co-Chair Hunt

Tim Scott - Director of Elections, Multhomah County
{Exhibit} 11: Scott

Co-Chair Hunt

Barry Pack, Oregon Deputy Secretary of State
Mike Eliason, Association of Oregon Counties
{Exhibit} 12: Eliason

Co-Chair Hunt

Scott

Co-Chair Hunt

Eliason

Pack

Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Vice Chair Berger

Scott

Co-Vice Chair Berger

Scott

Co-Vice Chair Berger

Co-Chair Hunt

Greg Leo, Oregon Republican Party
Co-Chair Hunt

Janice R. Williamson, Salem resident
{Exhibit} 13: Williamson

Co-Chair Hunt

Braeda Libby, Precinct Committeeperson, House District 21
Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Wingard

Leo

Rep. Wingard

Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Vice Chair Berger

Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Vice Chair Berger

Libby

Leo

Co-Chair Hunt

Leo

Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Wingard

Wayne Brady, Marion County Republican Party, past Chair
Co-Vice Chair Berger
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Brady
Co-Chair Hunt
Brady

Helga Thompson, Chair, Polk County Republican Party

Co-Chair Hunt

Carla "KC" Hanson, Chair, Multnomah Democratic Party

Co-Chair Hunt

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 14: Bill McKee, Milwaukie resident

{Exhibit} 15: Kay Bridges, Portland resident

HB 2946-Work Session

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
{Exhibit} 16: Stembridge

Co-Chair Hunt

Representative Brian Clem, House District 21
Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Vice Chair Holvey

Rep. Clem

Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Clem

Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Chair Olson

Rep. Clem

Co-Chair Hunt

HB 3608-Public Hearing

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

{Exhibit} 17: Stembridge

Co-Chair Hunt

Representative Michael Dembrow, House District 45

Co-Chair Hunt

Representative Paul Holvey, House District 8

Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Barnhart

Rep. Holvey

Rep. Barnhart

Co-Chair Hunt

Kate Newhall, Bureau of Labor and Industries

Co-Chair Hunt

Brian Krieg, Sheet metal and Air-conditioning Contractors Association,
Sheet metal Workers Local 16, Oregon State Association of Electrical
Workers

Bob Calwhite, Assistant Director, Pacific Northwest Carpenters Institute
{Exhibit} 18: Calwhite
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Co-Chair Hunt

Joe Esmonde, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers
Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Holvey

Co-Chair Hunt

HB 3576-Work Session

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
{Exhibit} 19: Stembridge

Co-Vice Chair Holvey

Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Barnhart

Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Barnhart

Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Barnhart

Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Vice Chair Holvey

Co-Chair Hunt

Gina Zejdlik, Legislative Counsel

Rep. Barnhart

Co-Chair Hunt

Zejdlik

Rep. Barnhart

Zejdlik

Rep. Barnhart

Zejdlik

Rep. Barnhart

Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Vice Chair Berger

Zejdlik

Co-Vice Chair Berger

Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Vice Chair Holvey

MOTION: Co-Vice Chair Holvey moves to adopt the -1 amendments
Co-Chair Hunt

Steve Trout, Elections Director, Oregon Secretary of State
Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Garrett

Co-Vice Chair Berger

Co-Chair Hunt

VOTE: 8-0-0

AYES: Barnhart, Berger, Freeman, Garrett, Holvey, Wingard, Co-Chair
Hunt, Co-Chair Olson

HB 3148-Work Session
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Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

{Exhibit} 20:

Stembridge

Co-Chair Hunt
Co-Chair Olson
Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Hunt

Exhibit Summary

3:13:24 PM
3:13:25 PM
3:28:25 PM
3:36:39 PM

3:40:21 PM

3:40:22 PM

3:40:23 PM
3:40:25 PM
3:40:36 PM
3:43:11 PM
3:50:15 PM
3:56:42 PM
4:15:22 PM
4:15:23 PM
4:16:14 PM
4:23:39 PM
4:40:12 PM
4:45:38 PM
4:54:17 PM

{Exhibit} 1:
{Exhibit} 2:
{Exhibit} 3:
{Exhibit} 4:

Meeks, 6pp

{Exhibit} 5:

Sal Peralta,

{Exhibit} 6:
1p

{Exhibit} 7:
{Exhibit} 8:
{Exhibit} 9:

{Exhibit} 10:
{Exhibit} 11
{Exhibit} 12:
{Exhibit} 13
{Exhibit} 14:
{Exhibit} 15
{Exhibit} 16:
{Exhibit} 17
{Exhibit} 18:
{Exhibit} 19:

HB 2442, written testimony, Linda Williams, 3pp

HB 2442, informational packet, Linda Williams, 59pp

HB 2442, written testimony, Sal Peralta, 4pp

HB 2442, written testimony and informational packet, Dan

HB 2442, written testimony of Phil Keisling and Norma Paulus,

1p
HB 2442, written testimony of Steven Goldberg, Sal Peralta,

HB 2442, written testimony, Tony Van Vliet, 1p
HB 2442, written testimony, Vincent Adams, 1p
HB 2492, -1 amendments, staff, 14pp
HB 2492, written testimony, Tim Scott, 6pp
HB 2492, written testimony, Mike Eliason, 1p
HB 2492, written testimony, Janice R. Williamson, 1p
HB 2492, written testimony, Bill McKee, 1p
HB 2492, written testimony, Kay Bridges, 1p
HB 2946, -1 amendments, staff, 1p
HB 3608, -1 amendments, staff, 1p
HB 3608, written testimony, Bob Calwhite, 1p
HB 3576, -1 amendments, staff, 2pp
HB 3148, -5 amendments, staff, 1p
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